

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FORUSALL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-1551

Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. FORUSALL HAS FAILED TO SHOW IT HAS STANDING..... 1

 A. ForUsAll has not alleged a sufficient causal connection. 2

 B. ForUsAll’s requested relief would not remedy the asserted injury. 7

II. THE RELEASE IS NOT REVIEWABLE FINAL AGENCY ACTION. 10

 A. The Release is not the consummation of the Department’s process. 10

 B. The Release does not create legal consequences. 13

III. NOTICE AND COMMENT WAS UNNECESSARY BEFORE ISSUING THE RELEASE. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 13, 17

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 10

Block v. Meese,
793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 4, 5

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13

Ciox Health, LLC v. Azar,
435 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2020) 8, 9, 13

**Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce*,
814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 3, 4

Comm. for Fairness v. Kemp,
791 F. Supp. 888 (D.D.C. 1992) 21

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC,
970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 3, 5, 7

Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5

Cty. of Delaware v. Dep’t of Transp.,
554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 5

Double R Ranch Tr. v. Need,
284 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2018) 2, 4, 6

Energy Future Coalition v. EPA,
793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 5

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956) 12

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 10

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022) 17

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 19

Larson v. Allina Health Sys.,
350 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Minn. 2018) 15

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 4

**Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1, 3

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 10

Moitoso v. FMR LLC,
451 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D. Mass. 2020) 14

**Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy*,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17, 18, 19

POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA,
970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 18

**Renal Physicians Ass'n v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7, 8, 9

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
2005 WL 3276264 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2005) 9

Stegemann v. Gannett Co.,
970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020) 11, 14

<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	8, 11
<i>Tozzi v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
* <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	12, 18
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104	11, 17, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1109	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132	8, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1134	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 6
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 5.401 (1985)	5
29 C.F.R. Part 89	17
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5	14
36 C.F.R. § 9.32.....	9
<i>Promoting Regulatory Openness Through Good Guidance (PRO Good Guidance)</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 53,163 (Aug. 28, 2020)	17

Rescission of Department of Labor Rule on Guidance,
86 Fed. Reg. 7,237 (Jan. 27, 2021) 17

Executive Order No. 14067, 87 Fed. Reg. 14143 (Mar. 9, 2022)..... 20

Other Authorities

Dep't of Treasury, *Crypto-Assets: Implications for Consumers, Investors, and Businesses*
(Sept. 2022), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/CryptoAsset_EO5.pdf.. 20

EBSA Enforcement Manual, *available at*
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement> 4

Kellie Mejdrich, *Under Fire From Biz Groups, DOL Stands By Crypto Guidance*, Law360
(Apr. 22, 2020), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1486578>..... 16

Rebecca Rainey & Austin R. Ramsey, *Punching In: Whiling Away Time at DOL's Wage
and Hour Division*, Bloomberg Law, <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/punching-in-whiling-away-time-at-dols-wage-and-hour-division> (last
updated Apr. 18, 2022) 15, 16, 20

Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, *Understanding
Brokerage Windows in Self-Directed Retirement Plans* (Dec. 2021), *available at*
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-
advisory-council/2021-understanding-brokerage-windows-in-self-directed-
retirement-plans.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2021-understanding-brokerage-windows-in-self-directed-retirement-plans.pdf) 15
